

No. 17-465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR
FRIENDS OF ANIMALS IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
MICHAEL RAY HARRIS
Counsel of Record
FRIENDS OF ANIMALS
WILDLIFE LAW PROGRAM
7500 East Arapahoe Road, Suite 385
Centennial, CO 80112
Telephone: (720) 949-7791
Michaelharris@friendsofanimals.org

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenor Friends of Animals

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background: The Endangered Species Act.....	4
B. Factual Background: Utah Prairie Dogs	6
1. Regulations under the ESA designed to restrict commercial exploitation and preserve Utah prairie dogs.....	6
2. Utah prairie dog’s direct connection to interstate commerce	8
3. Utah prairie dog decline under state management (2015-2016).....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
A. The Tenth Circuit interpreted <i>Raich</i> in ac- cordance with Supreme Court precedent, and hearing this case would not resolve any disputes in the circuit courts.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. All circuit courts of appeals that have considered the issue presented in this case have uniformly upheld federal authority to regulate wholly intrastate species under the Endangered Species Act.....	18
C. The Tenth Circuit’s opinion is consistent with precedent of this Court and contains limits on congressional power under the Commerce Clause	21
D. To the extent that there may be divergent interpretations of whether <i>Raich</i> is a Necessary and Proper Clause case, those interpretations are not at issue in this case	25
E. The Panel’s opinion does not raise concerns about federalism	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	27
<i>Chen v. China Central Television</i> , 2007 WL 2298360 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007)	10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	11
<i>GDF Realty Invs. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	1, 18, 20, 21, 26
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Ind.</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	27
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	16
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016)	1, 18, 26
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	1, 18, 19, 26
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners (PETPO) v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. U.S.</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	2, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	16, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3, 5, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	25, 26
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(3)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533	28
16 U.S.C. § 1535	28
18 U.S.C. § 931	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Utah Admin. Code R657-70.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
38 Fed. Reg. 14678 (June 4, 1973).....	6
49 Fed. Reg. 22330 (May 29, 1984).....	7
56 Fed. Reg. 27438	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
77 Fed. Reg. 46158, 46161 (Aug. 2, 2012).....	7
<i>Catching the Last Prairie Dog</i> (Australian Wildlife, 1996)	11
<i>Celebrity Crusaders</i> (Animal Planet Network, 1999)	11
Conner, Seidl, VanTassell, and Wilkins, <i>United States Grasslands and Related Resources: An Economic and Biological Trends Assessment</i> (2001).....	8
Curtis, R. and Frey, S., <i>Effects of vegetation differences in relocated Utah prairie dog release sites</i> , <i>Natural Science</i> , 5 (2013).....	9
Elmore, R. D., and Messmer, T.A., <i>Public perceptions regarding the Utah Prairie Dog and its management: Implications for species recovery</i> (Berryman Institute Publication No. 23, Utah State University, Logan, 2006)	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-835, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. at 30 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2860, 2871	5
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)	5
M. Nie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fish and Wildlife Management on Federal Lands: Debunking State Supremacy</i> , 47 <i>Environmental Law</i> (2017).....	27
<i>Maryland’s Prairie Dog Companion</i> (Maryland Public Television, 1997)	11
<i>Plague in Prairie Dog Colonies</i> (Utah Television Network, 1995).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Population Biology of Prairie Dogs</i> (Japanese Television, 2003).....	11
<i>Prairie Dog Squad</i> (National Geographic Society, 2002).....	11
<i>Underdogs: Prairie Dogs Under Attack</i> (Turner Television, 1998).....	11
Utah Division of Wildlife Resources, Utah Prairie Dog Recovery Efforts 2016 Progress Report (Pub. No. 17-11).....	7, 13
